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DAS-5.01 The Joint Applicants’ response to Staff DR DAS-2.04 states 

“Payments made by HomeServe are recorded to Revenue from 
Other/Management Services and are recorded to UI’s books and 
records.”  Regarding this response, please provide the following 
information: 
a. Provide the most recent bill to HomeServe from UI, if any. 
b. Provide the most recent bill to HomeServe from WSC, if any. 
c. Provide the most recent record of payment from HomeServe to 
UI as outlined under the MA in Section 7.1. 
d. Provide the most recent record of payment from HomeServe to 
WSC as outlined under the MA in Section 7.1. 
e. Provide the most recent record of payment from WSC to UI for 
Net Commissions from HomeServe. 
 

Response:  
a. UI does not bill HomeServe. 
b. WSC does not bill HomeServe 
c. UI receives the following notification. 

 

d. See response to DAS-5.01 c. 
e. No such payment exists. 
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DAS-5.02 The Joint Applicants’ response to Staff DR DAS-3.05a, states “Yes.  WSC 
inadvertently provided customer names to HomeServe from 2009 - 2011. 
WSC ceased providing customer names to HomeServe in December 2011.”  
Regarding this response, please provide the following information: 
a. On what date in December did WSC last provide customer names?  
Please provide written documentation which supports the response. 
b. On what date in December did WSC cease provision of customer 
names names?  Please provide written documentation which supports the 
response. 
c. On what date in did WSC first provide solely postal address and 
unique identification numbers to HomeServe?  Please provide written 
documentation which supports the response. 
d. Did either WSC or the Illinois Utilities notify the Commission or its 
Staff regarding this inadvertent provision of customer names?  If yes, 
provide documentation.  If no, explain why not. 

 

Response:  
a. WSC does not know the exact date in December of 2011.   
b. WSC does not know the exact date in December of 2011.   
c. WSC does not know the exact date in December of 2011.   
d. The Company believes that Staff was made aware of the 
inadvertent disclosure during the 2011 rate cases (Docket Nos. 11-0561, 
11-0562, 11-0563, 11-0564 and 11-0565) based upon following excerpt 
from the Rebuttal Testimony of David Sackett (ICC Staff Exhibit 7.0, lines 
188 – 195): 

Mr. Lubertozzi admits that “WSC inadvertently provided customer 
names to HomeServe from 2009 - 2011. WSC ceased providing 
customer names to HomeServe in December 2011.” (Attachment 
B, p. 5) While the Joint Applicants may no longer provide 
customer names to HomeServe, I am concerned by Mr. 
Lubertozzi’s admission. His testimony reveals that WSC provided 
customer names to HomeServe from the beginning of the MA and 
continued to do so uninterrupted until Staff expressed concern 
about this practice in a the Joint Applicants 2011 rate case 
(emphasis added). 
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DAS-5.03 Regarding the Joint Applicants’ response to Staff DR DAS-3.05b, 
which state “The unique identifier is a randomly assigned number 
from our Customer Care & Billing system,” and  the Joint Applicants’ 
response to Staff DR DAS-3.05c, which state “The unique identifier is 
used to assist in account research between WSC and HomeServe,” 
please provide the following information: 
a. Who pays for the “Customer Care and Billing system”? 
b. Is the “unique identifier” provided for any purpose other than 
HomeServe? 
c. Please describe the “account research between WSC and 
HomeServe.” 
 

Response:  
 

a. UI’s shareholders paid for the Customer Care and Billing system. 
b. No. 
c. Account research could occur in reference to customer 
correspondence or complaints that may be received by WSC about 
HomeServe.  There have been no instances of account research 
between WSC and HomeServe regarding Illinois customers.  
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DAS-5.04 Regarding Mr. Lubertozzi’s rebuttal testimony (Joint Applicants Ex. 
2.0, 5) which states “The only information that WSC provides to 
HomeServe is the postal address of utility customers and unique 
identification numbers that enable HomeServe and WSC to track the 
payments due to WSC under the contract,” please indicate on what 
date did WSC first begin to provide the unique customer ID number to 
HomeServe? 

 
Response: The unique identification number was provided beginning with the first 

data file sent to HomeServe 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared by: Steven M. Lubertozzi 

(847) 897-6510 
 


